

Appeal No. 14-16121

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BETH A BODI,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS; SHINGLE
SPRINGS TRIBAL HEALTH BOARD; BRENDA ADAMS
(as current Chairperson of the Shingle Springs Tribal Health Board),
and DOES 1 through 30, inclusive,

Defendants - Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
Hon. Lawrence K. Karlton
Case No. 2:13-dv-01044-LLK-CKD

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

AD ASTRA LAW GROUP, LLP
David Nied, SBN 136413
Wendy L. Hillger, SBN 178682
582 Market Street, Suite 1015
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 795-3579
Facsimile: (415) 276-1976

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee Beth A. Bodi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION2

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

 A. Factual Background5

 B. Procedural Background.....9

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

VI. ARGUMENT13

 A. The Tribe Waived Sovereign Immunity When It Chose To
 Remove This Case To Federal Court.....13

 1. A Tribe May Waive Its Sovereign Immunity.....13

 2. Just Like The State In *Lapides*, The Tribe Waived Its
 Immunity In This Case.....14

 3. Principles From State or Foreign Sovereign Immunity
 Do Not Resolve Whether The Tribe’s Removal Constituted
 Waiver Of Its Sovereign Immunity.....16

 4. The Tribe’s Interest In A Uniform Body Of Federal Law
 Does Not Compel That They Did Not Waive Their Tribal
 Sovereign Immunity.....18

 5. The *Potawatomi* Decision Does Not Compel A Different
 Conclusion.....21

 B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Decide Whether Ms. Bodi’s Claims
 Under the FMLA Are Barred; and In Any Event They Are Not.....24

1. The Court Should Allow The Trial Court The Opportunity To Make A Record And Rule On This Pendent Claim	24
2. Ms. Bodi May Sue The Tribe Under The FMLA	25
i. General Acts of Congress Apply to Indians, Unless Clearly Expressed Otherwise.	25
ii. FMLA Is A Federal Law Of General Applicability.	26
iii. The Tribal Self-Governance Exception Does Not Apply Here.	28
VII. CONCLUSION.....	30
Statement of Related Cases	31
Certificate of Compliance	32
Certificate of Service.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	18
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. Ariz. 2007)	3
<i>C & L Enters. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411(2001)	13, 14
<i>Cal. Parking Servs. v. Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians</i> , 197n Cal. App. 4 th 814 (2011)	20
<i>Chayoon v. Chao</i> , 355 F.3d 141 (2nd Cir. 2004)	27, 28
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	17
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	3
<i>Contour Spa at the Hard Rock, Inc. v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 692 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2012)	15, 16, 18
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985)	26, 29
<i>Dreier v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Federal Power Commission v Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	25
<i>Ingrassia v. Chicken Ranch Bingo and Casino</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 953 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	15
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	13, 16, 17
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	15, 16, 24
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	27

Lumber Indus. Pension Fund v. Warm Springs Forest Prod.,
939 F.2d 683 (9th Cir. 1991)29

McClendon v. United States
885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1989)21, 23

Morton v. Mancari
417 U.S. 535 (1974)27

NLRB v. Chapa De Indian Health Program, Inc.
316 F.3d 995, 998 (9th Cir. 2003)28, 29

Oglala Sioux Tribe, Appellant v. C&W Enterprise Inc. Appellee
487 F 3d 1129 (2007)17

*Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe
of Okla.*,
498 U.S. 505 (1991)2, 13, 14, 17, 21, 22

Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Graham,
489 U.S. 838 (1989)17

Pan Am. Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians,
884 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1989)14

*People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation v. Naegele Outdoor
Adver. Co.*,
38 Cal. 3d 509 (1985)19

Poulos v. Ceasars World, Inc.,
379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004)3

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)27

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978)13

*Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians v. Workers' Comp.
Appeals Bd.*,
No. C032701, 2001 WL 1529124, (Cal. Ct. App. Sep. 26,
2001)20

Snow v. Quinault Indian Nation,
709 F.2d 1319 (1983)18

*Sonoma Falls Developers, LLC v. Dry Creek Rancheria Band of
Pomo Indians*,
No. C-01-4125 VRW, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28087, 2002
WL 34727095 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2002)15

State Eng'r v. S. Fork Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone Indians,
66 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Nev. 1999).....14, 15

Trudgeon v. Fantasy Springs Casino,
71 Cal. App. 4th 632 (1999).....20

Turner v. United States,
248 U.S. 354 (1919)17

U.S. Department of Labor v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission,
935 F.2d 182 (9th Cir. 1991)29

United States v. Baker,
63 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1995)25

United States v. Farris,
624 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1980)25

United States v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.,
309 U.S. 506 (1940)22, 23

Statutes

28 United States Code
section 13319, 17

28 United States Code
section 144117

42 United States Code
section 2000e,
Title VII of The Civil Rights Act of 196426

42 United States Code
section 12111(5)(B)(i)
Americans with Disabilities Act26

Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993
("FMLA")
29 U.S.C. § 2601, et seq.1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure
section 12(b)(1)1

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 197618

Other Authorities

110 Cong. Rec. 13702
(June 13, 1964).....27
